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Approach

Q

The aim of this research is to assess the needs,
experiences and issues affecting businesses in the
manufacturing industry in Northern Ireland.

Perceptive Insight, an independent market research
company, collected information on businesses’

performance, activity and experiences within the
manufacturing industry.

&b

A total of 130 questionnaires were completed by
manufacturing businesses in Northern Ireland.

©

An online survey was emailed to manufacturing
businesses in Northern Ireland

-

Data was processed and analysed using specialist survey software
The survey ran from 1t July — 171 July.
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Business profile

SIZE OF BUSINESS

58% 13%
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Up to 9 10-49
15% 14%
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TOP 3 MANUFACTURING SECTORS

* X K

Machinery & Rubber, plastic Wood, paper
equipment and other non- & printing
metallic mineral
products
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\ What did we learn: key insights

GROWTH & STABILITY @ ISSUES & CONCERNS

Performance & Trade

The impact of the Coronavirus
pandemic has been felt across
the manufacturing industry in NI
with a more negative outlook
compared to the June ‘19 study

* 42% of those surveyed
described their business as
reducing or contracting
compared to 12% previously.

* 34% said their business is
operating at over 80% of its
capacity.

* 68% have had reduced sales

Outlook for the future

» 38% of businesses expect
that their business will be
operating at over 80% of its
capacity by the end of 2020

* 42% expect reduced salesin
the GB market over the next
12 months

in the GB market since March.

Top 4 most prevalent concerns
1. Impact or uncertainty of Brexit — 65% businesses rated this 4 or 5.
— 30% expect the UK-EU protocol in NI-ROI to reduce their sales.

— 30% of businesses are not confident at all about understanding
and implementing Customs arrangements.

- 22% see understanding Customs compliance and processes as
very important for their business.

— 65% of businesses need support with Customs / exports
training.

2. Reduction in demand for goods and services— 61% businesses
rated this 4 or 5.

— 41% have seen a reduction in sales across domestic, GB and
export markefts.

— 27% expect a reduction in sales over the next 6 months across
all markets.

3. Political uncertainty/climate — 57% businesses rated this 4 or 5.
4. Cost of doing business— 38% businesses rated this 4 or 5.
— 65% of businesses have seen an increase of labour costs.

— 64% believe costs and funding challenges are the biggest
obstacles to implementing new technologies.
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Q5 Which of the following best describes the current position of your

1 ?
business? Base 130: All respondents

June December May
2019 2018 2018
Rapid growth / expansion 8% 15% 10%
Moderate growth / expansion 40% 45% 39%
Slight growth / expansion 19% 20% 23%
Stable 21% 16% 21%
Reducing / contraction 11% 4% 6%
Winding down 1% 1% 1%

0 20 40 60 80 100

%
8
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Capacity

Base 130: All respondents

Q6 At approximately what capacity Q7 At approximately what capacity are
are you currently working at? you expecting to be at the end of 2020?

80%+ 80%+
70% 70%
60% 60%
50% 50%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% 10%
<10% <10%
Not sure Not sure
6I0 8I0 1(I)0 6I0 8IO 1(I)0
% %
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Q8 How has COVID-19 impacted sales in the following markets since March?

m Reduced sales ®No impact Increased sales _
Not applicable

Domestic market (NI) 8%

GB market 8%

Export market 15%
-80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 10
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Q9 How do you expect sales to change over the next 6 months in the following
markets?

m Reduced sales ®No change Increased sales _
Not applicable

Domestic market (NI) 8%

GB market

8%

Export market 15%

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 11
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Q10 What's the biggest obstacle to the pace of recovery for your firm?
Base 130: All respondents

Global / local economic conditions

Disrupted supply chains

Travel and social distancing restrictions

Government scaling back support

Skills / staff not returning from furlough

Competitors in stronger position

Continued support from the bank

Other response included:

 Demand for product /
service

* Lack of investment

* Job losses

Other

13
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Q11 As a result of COVID-19, have you pivoted your business to introduce

i ?
any of the fOllOWlng- oo Base 130: All respondents

New product lines

New markets

New supply chains

None of the above

0 20 40 60 80 100
%

1 Multiple choice question 14
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Q12 In the past 12 months, have the following input costs to your business
increased, decreased or remained the same?

m Decreased ®Remained the same Increased

Energy

Labour

Transportation

Taxation

-20 0 20 40 60 80 100

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100%
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Q13 As a result of Brexit / COVID-19 have you made changes to your

i ?
future supply chain/ procurement processes? T

Opted for ‘security of supply’ in
future supply chain

Opted for a more cost-effective
supply chain

Opted for a more localised supply
chain (NI/ROI/GB)

Other response included:
Other Focus on carbon neutral
supply chain

No changes

1 Multiple choice question 16
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Q14a To what extent, if at all, are each of the following an issue for your

business currently?

Base 130: All respondents

m5 (huge issue) m4 m3 m2 m1(notat all)

Impact or uncertainty of Brexit 38

Reduction in demand for goods and 3
services

Political uncertainty/climate
Cost of doing business
Bureaucracy / red tape

Cash flow

Availability of funding

Government policy areas

The ongoing trade war between the US
and China and potential tariff changes

Problems recruiting skills to meet orders

Keeping up with innovation and
developments in your industry

Changes to employment law

New competitors in your market

Problems with employees
leaving your business

25

5

10

17

16

27
26
32
28
19
18
16
16

17

8 12

22
15
18

33

22
18

28

December
2018

May
2018

June
2019

st st 2nd

6 8

9th 3rd 3rd

12 12

2nd 2nd st

11 13

1 9 10 3rd 4th 4th

36 15 13

13 31
18 38
23 23
14 38

25 35

28 25

28

38 28

55

-80 -60

-40

-20

40 60 80 100

20

1Due to rounding percentages add to 99%-101%
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Q14a To what extent, if at all, are each of the following an issue for your

business currently?
Base 130: All respondents.I

% saying it is an issue

Impact or uncertainty of Brexit

Reduction in demand for goods and services

Political uncertainty/climate

Cost of doing business

Bureaucracy / red tape

Cash flow

Availability of funding

Government policy areas

The ongoing trade war between the US and China and potential
tariff changes

Problems recruiting skills to meet orders

Keeping up with innovation and developments in your industry

Changes to employment law

New competitors in your market

Problems with employees leaving your business

1 Percentage of those giving a rating of 4 or 5 on a scale of 1to 5
2The ongoing trade war between the US and China’ and ‘Changes to employment law’ were not asked in the Dec ‘18 or May ‘18
' er tivetnsight surveys
‘ i’ perceptiveinsig 1‘Bureaucracy / red tape’ was not asked in the May ’18 survey 18



Q14b What do you think are the three biggest threats to your businesses in the

?
next 6 months? Base 130: All respondents

1stthreat 2ndthreat 3'dthreat

Brexit 10% 30% 15%

COVID-19 22% 15% 8%

Lack of demand 2504 10% 7%

Cash flow 7% 8% 18%

State of economy / recession 18% 6% 5%
Staff / skills 3% 5% 10%

Supply chain 3% 5% 2%

Government legislation / regulation 2% 2% 5%
Competition 2% 5% 2%

Lack of business support 1% 3% 3%

Lack of investment 2% 2% 2%

Exchange rates - 2% 3%

Travel 2% - 2%

Taxes - 1% 2%

Actions of the government 1% 2% 1%
Tariffs 1% 1% 1%

Increased demand , 1% -
No threats 2% 5% 15%
60 80 100
1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 19
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Q15 Which of the following government interventions has your business applied
for and successfully accessed?

[l Unsuccessful application [J] Have not applied for ] Applied for Successfully accessed

Coronavirus Job
Retention Scheme

Coronavirus Business
Interruption Loan Scheme

Coronavirus Large Business
Interruption Loan Scheme

HMRC Payments Deferral

Bounce-back Loan

NI Micro-business
Hardship Fund

Future Fund

Statutory Sick Pay Reclaim

-100  -80 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 21
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Q16 As the economy re-opens what type of support do you need, if any, to
further mitigate the impact of COVID-19?

Base 130: All respondents

Grant

Export support

Tax rebate

Supply-chain support
Health and safety advice
Business advice

HR support

Loan

Other responses included:
Invest NI support
Recruitment support
Travel support

Connectivity
Infrastructure

Legal advice

Training support
Essential business status
Marketing support

Mental health support

Other Planning support
None
100
1 Multi response question so percentage is greater than 100% 22
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Q17 With the potential for a No Deal Brexit re-emerging, how would you

. g
describe your current state of preparations? I

Not sure
5%
Fully prepared
Preparations underway
No preparations
0 20 40 60 80 100
%
24
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Q18 What impact, if any, do you expect the UK-EU protocol on NI-ROI to

?
have on your sales. Base 130: All respondents

Increase sales by over 5% Not sure
22%
Increase sales by 0-5% | 1
No effect
Decrease sales by 0-5%
Decrease sales by over 5%
0 20 40 60 80 100
%
25
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Q19 How confident are you about understanding and implementing customs

?
arrangements to move your products from 1 Jan 2021? Base 130: All respondents

10 - Very confident
Not sure

4%

1 - Not confident at all

40 60 80 100

26
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Q20 How would you rate your knowledge of...?

B 1-Noknowledge Il 2-3 M 45 M 6-7 8-9 [ 10 - Very knowledgeable

Basic customs import / export 15 18 19 18
process as it operates
Working with a freight
forwarder or customs broker ) H
Commercial and HMRC

|/ export process

Customs procedure codes and
business benefits of special 19 )8
customs procedures and

simplifications today

Classification of gooc_is using the 59 55 16 1
harmonised system

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100
%

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100%
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Q21 What level of importance do you attach to understanding customs

. : ?
compliance and processes for your business? Base 130: All respondents

10 - Very important
Not sure

2%

1 - Not important

40 60 80 100

28
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Q22 How many apprenticeships did you take on in 2019?

Base 130: All respondents

10+

6-10

3-5

None

0 20 40 60 80 100
%

30
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Q23 The furlough scheme starts to taper out in July and ends in October. Can
you commit to taking on new apprenticeships in September 2020?

31
l' perceptive



Q24 If there was a support from the Government to pay a % of the wages of your
new apprenticeship intake for September 2020, how many would you commit to
taking on? Base 130: All respondents

More than 10 Not sure

21%

6to 10

3to5

Two

One

None

Not sure

40 60 80 100

32
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Q25 Would you prefer if Government provided support for 16 to 18 year
olds in September 2020 to...?

Base 130: All respondents

Not sure
16%
Stay in full time education
Start an apprenticeship
Other response included:
Other + Part-payment of wages
+ Grant to employ youth
directly
33
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Q26 In relation to the current provision of skills in Northern Ireland at present...?
BaselBO:AHrespondenBl

% saying yes

Are they flexible enough to meet
company demands?

Does the current provision meets
company needs?

Is it difficult to access training?

Would you prefer to have direct access
to public funds to get training delivered
privately?

Would you prefer a more collaborative
approach?

80 100

34
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Q27 Which of the following areas of training, if any, do you need help

ith?
wit Base 130: All respondents

Customs / export

Lean manufacturing / six sigma
Software / IT

Digital

Managing people

Industry 4.0

Leadership

Green economy

Supply chain management

Other response included:
Other *  Technical training
* Engineering

Do not need help with training

0 20 40 60 80 100
%
1 Multi response question so percentage is greater than 100% 35
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Q29 Are there any particular occupations/skills which you find difficult to

recruit for from the local labour market? ,
Base 130: All respondents

Welders

Engineering
Fabricators

Electrics

Spray painters
Maintenance

Business skills

Fitters

CNC programmers

IT skills

Joiners

Machine operators
Automation skills
Printers

Logistics / supply chain
Upholstery

Project management
Other

No difficulty recruiting skills

Other responses included:
Designers
Finance skills
Construction
Food production

‘Ig’ perceptiveinsight
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Q30 Have you implemented any of the following technologies in your

1 ?
business? Base 130: All respondents

Cloud

Not sure
4%

Cybersecurity

Internet of things
Robotics

Predictive maintenance
Big data and analytics
3D printing

Augmented / virtual reality

Artificial intelligence Other response included:

*  Progress checking software
Other

« Packing machinery
*  CNC machinery

Have not implemented any technology

0 20 40 60 80 100
%
1 Multi response question so percentage is greater than 100% 38
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Q31 What are the biggest challenges in adopting new technologies?
Base 130: All respondents

Cost / funding challenges

Not sure
2%
Uncertain of return of investment
Workforce lacks skills needed to implement
Lack of knowledge on available technologies
Regulation
Other response included:
Other * Finding a local partner
* Implementation time
No challenges
0 20 40 60 80 100
%
1 Multi response question so percentage is greater than 100% 39
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Q32 Has your business introduced any of the following innovations to
adapt to the effects of the COVID-19 crisis?

Base 130: All respondents

Adopted new methods of

. Not sure
communication

5%

Adopted new methods of providing
products or services

Introduced new products

Repurposed production to supply
products needed during COVID-19
crisis

Other response included:

« Changed layout to adhere to social
Other distancing

«  Greater community engagement

* New services

Have not introduced any innovations

1 Multi response question so percentage is greater than 100% 40
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Q33 For those that have repurposed production, will you maintain this
production as an addition to your existing product range?

Base 26: Businesses that have repurposed production

Not sure
12%

Yes — temporarily as required
Yes — longer term embedded into
product range
No

0 20 40 60 80 100

%
41
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Thank you for reading.

If you have any questions please get in fouch with the team

Maureen Treacy

Managing Director
Maureen.Treacy@pimr.co.uk
1. 02890737090

m. 07808166965
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Appendix A: Q2 Which of the following manufacturing sectors best

: ) .. : ,
describes the main activity of your business? o A e

Machinery and equipment

Wood, paper products and printing

Rubber, plastic and other non - metallic mineral products

Basic metals and metal products

Other manufacturing and repair

Food products, beverages and tobacco

Transport equipment

Textiles, wearing appreal and leather products

Electrical equipment

Chemicals and chemical products

Basic pharmaceutical products

Computer, electronic and optical products

0 20 40 60 80 100

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 44
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Appendix B: Q3 Can you tell me how many employees do you have in your

1 ?
business? Base 130: All respondents

Self-employed/sole trader | 1

1to9

10to 49

50 to 99

100 to 249

250 to 999

1000+

0 20 40 60 80 100
%

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 45
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Appendix C: Q4 In which Council area is your business based?
Base 130: All respondents

Antrim and Newtownabbey

Ards and North Down

Armagh City, Banbridge and Craigavon

Belfast City

Causeway Coast and Glens

Derry City and Strabane

Fermanagh and Omagh

Lisburn and Castlereagh

Mid and East Antrim

Mid Ulster

Newry, Mourne and Down

40 60 80 100

1Due to rounding percentages add to >100% 46
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